business for ~$257 million; up to ~$28 million
additional in earn-out within 18 months

 Sold shares of Venator for ~$100 million; includes
future option for the buyer to purchase remaining
~9.5 million shares at $2.15 per share.  Received
immediate tax savings of ~$150 million by offsetting
capital loss on sale of Venator shares against capital
gain realized on the sale of our Chemical
Intermediate and Surfactant businesses.

 Announced acquisition of Gabriel Performance
Products for ~$250 million in December; closed in
January 2021

Stronger Balance Sheet on Exit vs Entrance

From: Dec. 31, 2019 net-leverage of 2.2x
To: Dec. 31, 2020 net-leverage of 0.8x3

Even with a 24% year-over-year decline in Adj. EBITDA

+$1.6B

-$350M

-$300M

+$231M

+$250M2

-$250M

(1) Includes Gabriel Performance Products which closed on January 15, 2021
(2) Includes the ~$150 million tax benefit from offsetting the capital loss on VNTR shares against the

capital gain on the CI&S sale
(3) Net-leverage pro-forma for the Gabriel acquisition is 1.2x

Appendix

121212

Summary Financials and Reconciliation

USD In millions 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 FY19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 FY20

Segment Revenues:

Polyurethanes 924$   1,014$   993$   980$   3,911$   888$   730$   936$   1,030$   3,584$

Performance Products 300   299   281   278   1,158   292   228   238   265   1,023

Advanced Materials 272   275   256   241   1,044   241   192   199   207   839

Textile Effects 189   215   179   180   763   180   102   142   173   597

Corporate and eliminations (16)   (19)   (22)   (22)   (79)   (8)   (5)   (5)   (7)   (25)

Total 1,669$   1,784$   1,687$   1,657$   6,797$   1,593$   1,247$   1,510$   1,668$   6,018$

Segment Adjusted EBITDA:

Polyurethanes 124$   156$   146$   122$   548$   84$   31$   156$   201$   472$

Performance Products 45   42   38   43   168   58   29   36   41   164

Advanced Materials 53   55   51   42   201   48   30   25   27   130

Textile Effects 22   28   16   18   84   20   (4)   8   18   42

Corporate, LIFO and other (40)   (36)   (36)   (43)   (155)   (45)   (32)   (37)   (47)   (161)

Total 204$   245$   215$   182$   846$   165$   54$   188$   240$   647$

Net income (loss) 131$   118$   41$   308$   598$   708$   (59)$   57$   360$   1,066$

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (12)   (8)   (11)   (5)   (36)   (3)   (3)   (9)   (17)   (32)

Net income (loss) attributable to Huntsman Corporation 119   110   30   303   562   705   (62)   48   343   1,034

Interest expense from continuing operations 30   29   27   25   111   18   21   24   23   86

Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations 45   38   30   (151)   (38)   7   (13)   15   37   46

Income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations(3) 5   14   25   (9)   35   238   1   -   3   242

Depreciation and amortization from continuing operations 67   69   65   69   270   67   69   70   77   283

Depreciation and amortization from discontinued operations(3) 23   23   13   2   61   -   -   -   -   -

Business acquisition and integration expenses and purchase accounting inventory adjustments 1   -   3   1   5   13   8   9   1   31

EBITDA from discontinued operations, net of tax(3) (51)   (72)   (106)   (36)   (265)   (1,015)   (6)   -   4   (1,017)

Loss (gain) on sale of businesses/assets -   -   -   21   21   (2)   1   -   (279)   (280)

Income from transition services arrangements -   -   -   -   -   -   (5)   (1)   (1)   (7)

Fair value adjustments to Venator investment and related loss on disposal(b) (76)   18   148   (72)   18   110   (4)   (6)   (12)   88

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 23   -   -   -   23   -   -   -   -   -

Certain legal and other settlements and related expenses (income) -   -   1   5   6   2   4   (4)   3   5